Minnesota law.
shall be lawful for any person at any time to take all kinds of fish in said waters in any other manner than by nets or seines, for private

use as food for said person or his family.

SEC. 2. No person or corporation, or any employe of such corporation shall at any time or in any manner export or carry out or cause to be exported or carried out, or have in possession for the purpose of carrying out, or attempt in any way to carry out of the limits of said county any fish except sturgeon.

SEC. 3. Any person or persons violating any of the provisions of this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than ten (10) dollars or more.

than fifty (50) dollars and costs of prosecution.

SEC. 4. It shall be the duty of supervisors and constables of towns, the trustees and marshals of incorporated villages, and all others residing or being within said county, having knowledge of the violation of any of the provisions of this act, to make complaint thereof to any justice of the peace within said county; and such justice shall thereupon issue his warrant for the arrest of the offender, and shall upon the arrest of such offender and the return of such warrant, proceed to hear and determine the matter in issue in the same manner as in other cases, and every person convicted of the violation of any of the provisions of this act shall stand committed until his fine is paid; provided, that such imprisonment shall not exceed sixty (60) days; and provided, that if any corporation shall be a defendant, the process shall be served and the penalty recovered as in civil actions.

SEC. 5. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby

repealed.

SEC. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 19, 1889.

## CHAPTER 460.

[H. F. No. 725.]

AN ACT REGULATING THE CATCHING OF FISH IN CERTAIN LAKES.
IN MEEKER AND WRIGHT COUNTIES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. It shall be unlawful hereafter for any person to catchkill or destroy in any manner whatever, any fish in Lake Mannuella Lake Stella, Lake Washington in Meeker county and Lake Collinwood in Meeker and Wright counties, between the first (1st) day of December and the first (1st) day of April of any year.

SEC. 2. Any person or persons violating any of the provisions of the preceding section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than five (5) dollars nor more than fifty (50) dollars in the discretion of the court, together with the costs of prosecution and in default of the payment of said fine and costs he shall be imprisoned in the county jail for a period not exceeding sixty (60) days.

SEC. 3. All prosecution under the provisions of this act, shall be commenced by complaint under oath within thirty (30) days from the time the offense was committed, and all fines collected under the provisions of this act, shall be paid one-half  $(\frac{1}{2})$  to the complainant and one-half  $(\frac{1}{3})$  to the common school fund of the county in which

the offense was committed.

SEC. 4. Suit may be commenced and prosecuted by any person under oath having knowledge of the violation of this act, before any justice of the peace of the county wherein such offense was committed, and it shall be the duty of the county attorney of the county wherein this suit is commenced to prosecute each suit.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved March 13, 1889.

## CHAPTER 461.

[H. F. No. 705.]

AN ACT TO PROHIBITTHE CATCHING, KILLING OR TAKING FISH IN ANY MANNER, DURING A PART OF THE YEAR, FROM LAKE MORSE AND LAKE CHARLOTTE, IN STEVENS COUNTY.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Any and all persons are hereby prohibited from catching, killing, or in any manner taking fish from Lake Morse and Lake Charlotte, in Stevens county, from and including the fifteenth (15th) day of November of each year to the fifteenth (15th) day of May of the

year following.

SEC. 2. Any person violating the provisions of this act shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof in any court having jurisdiction, shall be fined not less than five (5) dollars nor more than twenty-five (25) dollars and costs of prosecution, or be imprisoned in the county jail not less than two (2) days nor more than ten (10) days.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 20, 1889.